

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NUTRAMAX LABORATORIES, INC. AND NUTRAMAX
LABORATORIES VETERINARY SCIENCES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

JUSTIN LYTLE AND CHRISTINE MUSTHALER,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

AMY P. LALLY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 595-9500

DAVID R. CARPENTER*
SEAN A. COMMONS
NICOLE M. BAADE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
350 S. Grand Ave
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000
drcarpenter@sidley.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 21, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.. | 6 |
| I. THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON ADMIS- SIBILITY STANDARDS AT CLASS CERTI- FICATION..... | 7 |
| II. THE STANDARDS FOR REVIEWING EX- PERT TESTIMONY AT THE RULE 23 STAGE PRESENT A FUNDAMENTAL AND RECURRING ISSUE UNDER THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS..... | 15 |
| A. This Court’s Precedents Emphasize The Need For “Evidentiary Proof” and a “Rig- orous Analysis” at the Rule 23 Stage. | 15 |
| B. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Contra- venes Rule 702 and the Rigorous Analy- sis Required by Rule 23. | 17 |
| C. The Ninth Circuit’s Reasoning Defies This Court’s Precedents and Miscon- strues Fundamental Rule 23 Principles..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|------|
| III. CLASS CERTIFICATION STANDARDS CARRY EXCEPTIONAL PRACTICAL IM- PORTANCE, AND THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THEM | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 28 |
| APPENDICES | |
| APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Lytle v. Nutramax Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 114 F.4th 1011 (9th Cir. 2024) | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Order on Motion for Class Certi- fication, <i>Lytle v. Nutramax Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-0835, 2022 WL 1600047 (C.D. Cal. May 6, 2022)..... | 42a |
| APPENDIX C: Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 | 91a |
| APPENDIX D: Fed. R. Evid. 702 | 100a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allen v. Ollie’s Bargian Outlet, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 890 (3d Cir. 2022)..... | 11, 18, 19, 22 |
| <i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)..... | 10 |
| <i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) | 16 |
| <i>In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.</i> , 783 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>In re Carpenter Co.</i> , No. 14-0302, 2014 WL 12809636 (6th Cir. Sept. 29, 2014)..... | 12 |
| <i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... | 6, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23, 25, 27 |
| <i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)..... | 24 |
| <i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... | 3 |
| <i>Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc. v. Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys.</i> , 594 U.S. 113 (2021) | 25 |
| <i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)..... | 17, 22, 25 |
| <i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) | 20 |
| <i>In re Kondash</i> , No. 20-0304, 2021 WL 12285809 (6th Cir. Mar. 11, 2021) | 12 |
| <i>Lyngaas v. Curaden AG</i> , 992 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2021)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)..... | 14, 20 |
| <i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014)..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| <i>Prantil v. Arkema, Inc.</i> , 986 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2021) | 9, 10, 22 |
| <i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 907 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018) | 13 |
| <i>Sali v. Corona Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 909 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2018) | 12, 14, 22 |
| <i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 F. App'x 887 (11th Cir. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016) | 17, 24, 25 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) | 15, 16, 25 |
| <i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011) | 11 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) advisory committee's note to 1998 amendment | 25 |
| 1 <i>Newberg and Rubinstein on Class Actions</i> (6th ed. June 2024 update) | 24 |
